

**19-70123, 19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136, 19-70144, 19-70145, 19-70146,  
19-70147, 19-70326, 19-70339, 19-70341, and 19-70344**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**SPRINT CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner***

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents***

-----

**AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner***

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents***

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**Reply Brief of Petitioner  
The American Public Power Association (Case No. 19-70339)**

---

James Baller  
Sean A. Stokes  
Baller Stokes & Lide, PC  
2014 P Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 833-1144 (phone)  
[Jim@Baller.com](mailto:Jim@Baller.com)

Counsel for the American Public Power Association

September 4, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>GLOSSARY OF COMMONLY USED ABBREVIATIONS .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. THE COMMISSION DOES NOT HAVE OVERSIGHT AUTHORITY OVER ATTACHMENTS TO PUBLIC POWER UTILITY POLES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Section 224 Is the Sole Source of Commission Authority Over     Attachments to Electric Utility Poles and Section 224 Exempts     Public Power Utilities .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Section 253 Does Not Apply to Public Power Utility Poles .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>1. The <i>Order</i> Violates Well-Established Principles of         Statutory Construction .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>2. Characterizing the Commission’s Actions As         “Oversight” Rather Than Regulation Does Not Protect         or Legitimize Them .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>3. Sections 253 and 332 Only Apply to Regulatory         Activities .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>4. Public Power Utilities Operate in a Proprietary         Capacity and the Commission’s Presumptions         Should Reflect That Understanding.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>5. The Commission Needs to Clarify the Intended Scope         of the Order with Respect to Public Power         Utilities .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>II. SECTION 253(a) REQUIRES AN ACTUAL OR EFFECTIVE PROHIBITION AND THE COMMISSION’S CONCLUSIONS DO NOT SATISFY THIS STANDARD .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>III. THE ORDER’S COMPENSATION REQUIREMENTS .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**Federal Cases**

*Bonneville Power Administration v. FERC*, 422 F.3d 908 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....11

*Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors*,  
507 U.S. 218 (1993) (“*Boston Harbor*”) .....17,19

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 11

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 7

*National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC*,  
533 F.2d 601, (D.C. Cir. 1976) (“*NARUC*”)..... 5,9

*National Labor Relations Board v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.*,  
532 U.S. 706 (2001) ..... 8

*Qwest Corp. v. City of Portland*, 385 F.3d 1236 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego*,  
543 F.3d 571 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 22

**Federal Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 224 .....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 253 .....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 332 .....*passim*

**Administrative Materials**

*In the Matter of Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies, (“Wireless Siting Order”)*  
29 FCC Rcd. 12865 (F.C.C.), 30 FCC Rcd. 31, 2014 WL 5374631,  
released October 21, 2014 ..... 16

*In the Matter of Implementation of Section 224 of the Act, Report & Order, (“2011 Pole Order”)* WC Docket No. 07-245,  
released April 7, 2011 ..... 6

*In Re: California Water and Telephone Co.* 64 F.C.C.2d 753,  
1977 WL 38620 (1977) (“California Water”) ..... 2-5, 9

*Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment,*  
FCC 18-111, WC Docket No. 17-84, WT Docket No. 17-79 (re. Aug. 3, 2018)... 14
